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TO BE ANSWERED ON 6TH DECEMBER, 2016

NEW AIIMS LIKE INSTITUTIONS

2349. SHRI SURENDRA SINGH NAGAR:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of AIIMS-like institutions functional or under construction across the country, State/Union Territory-wise;

(b) whether Government has received proposals from various States/UTs to set up AIIMS-like institutions in their respective States; and

(c) if so, the details thereof and the cities where AIIMS-like institutions are proposed to be set up?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(a): New AIIMS taken up in the first phase of Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) at the following places, are functional:

Sl. No. State Site of new AIIMS
1 Bihar Patna
2 Chattisgarh Raipur
3 Madhya Pradesh Bhopal
4 Odisha Bhubaneswar
5 Rajasthan Jodhpur
6 Uttarakhand Rishikesh

AIIMS at Rae Bareli in Uttar Pradesh, under Phase-II of PMSSY, is under construction.

(b): Yes, Proposals have been received from several States for setting up of new AIIMS like institutions.

(c ): The details are enclosed in Annexure.

……………….


Annexure

Details of proposals for establishment of new AIIMS under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya
Suraksha Yojana

Sl. State Details of location of proposed new AIIMS

(i) Andhra Pradesh
Govt. of Andhra Pradesh identified single location at Mangalgiri Mandal in Guntur District for setting of up AIIMS in Andhra Pradesh. Site selected and approved.

(ii) Arunachal Pradesh

Suggested only single location without proper details.
204 acres Located around 30 km (approx.) from Itanagar via NH
52 A (Hollongi-Itanagar road) under Tubung Village of Balijan Circle, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh.

(iii) Assam

Suggested following locations-
a. Dimoria Mouza in Kamrup (Metro) district. (769 Bighas)
b. Kamalpur revenue circle in Kamrup district. (650 Bighas)
c. ShahariMouza of Raha in Nagaon district. (600 Bighas)
d. North Guwahati (Near IIT/Guwahati)
e. 879B of land at village Jalah, MouzaSilaSinduriGhopa,

Kamrup district, located 6-7 km away from the already allotted site near IITG.

f. 624B in Kachamari Mouza, Pukripar village under Nagaon Sadar Revenue Circle.

One site has been selected and approved at Kamrup district,
Assam.

(iv) Goa
State Government has identified only single location which is situated in Dhargar village of PernemTaluka

(v) Gujarat

State Government has identified four suitable sites in two district of the State namely Rajkot and Vadodara:

a. Village-Chokari and Village Pavda, TalukaPadra, District,
Vadodara;

b. Village- Khirasara (Ranmalji), Tehsil- Lodhika,
District- Rajkot

c. Village-Khandheri, Tehsil- Padadhari, District Rajkot
d. Village-Para Pipaliya, Tehsil-Rajkot, District Rajkot

(vi) Haryana
State Govt. has identified location for new AIIMS at Manethi, District Rewari in Haryana

(vii) Himachal Pradesh
The State Government has identified located at Kothipura in Bilaspur Distt.The report of the Central Team is under consideration.


Sl. State Details of location of proposed new AIIMS

(viii) Jammu & Kashmir
Govt. of Jammu & Kashmir has identified locations at Vijaypur in Jammu region for AIIMS in Jammu and at Awantipora in Kashmir region for AIIMS in Kashmir. Sites selected.

(ix) Jharkhand
State Govt. has identified location for new AIIMS at Devipur in Deoghar

(x) Karnataka

State Government has identified three locations in the state –
a. Harohalli in Ramanagar District near Bangalore.
b. Itagatti in Dharwad District.
c. District Hospital Campus, Bijapur (Canter Distt. Head

Quarters)

(xi) Kerala

State Government has identified following four locations:
a. Thiruvananthapuram District-KattakadaTaluk, Kallikadu

Village, Block 31, Resurvey 66
b. Kottayam District-Arpookkara, Athirampuzha and

Peraicakadu villages
c. Ernakulam District- Block No.5, 717/5, Block No.6,

321/1
d. Kozhikode District- Kinalur and Kanthalad villages in

Panangad Grama Panchayath, ThamarasseryTaluk.

(xii) Maharashtra
Govt. of Maharashtra identified location at Nagpur in Nagpur District for setting of up AIIMS in Maharashtra. Site selected and approved

(xiii) Punjab
State Govt. has identified location for new AIIMS at Bathinda in Punjab. Site selected and approved. Foundation stone laid.

(xiv) Tamil Nadu

State Govt. has identified locations at:
a. Chengalpattu in Kancheepuram District
b. Pudukkottaitowm in Pudukkottai District
c. Sengipatti in Thanjavur District
d. Perundurai in Erode District
e. Thoppur in Madurai District

The finalization of site is under consideration.

(xv) Telangana
State Govt. has identified location for new AIIMS at Bibinagar in Telangana

(xvi) Uttar Pradesh

The Government of Uttar Pradesh identified four locations in Tehsil Gola and Tehsil Sadar in Gorakhpur District for setting up AIIMS in Poorvanchal, Uttar Pradesh. One site has been selected and approved at Mahadev, Jharkhandi, Gorakhpur.
Foundation stone laid.

(xvii) West Bengal
Govt. of West Bengal identified location at Kalyani in Nadia District for setting of up AIIMS in West Bengal. Site selected and approved.
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